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GREGORY SANITORIUM. 

the streets, ways and bridges in said towns of Houlton, Lin­
neus, Hodgdon, Ludlow, New Limerick and said Hammond 
Plantation.' 

Approved March 29, 1909. 

Chapter 349. 

An Act to incorporate the Gregory Sanitorium. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Section I. Doctor George A. Gregory, Doctor E. A. 
Sprague and Emma B. Day, their associates and successors, are 
hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of 
Gregory Sanitorium and by that name may sue and be sued, 
and may have a common seal, and shall have all the immunities 
and privileges and be subj ect to all the liabilities of like corpora­
tions. 

Section 2. Said corporation may take, receive, purchase, 
hold and possess land and tenements in fee simple or otherwise 
and dispose of and sell the same and may erect, support and 
maintain a hospital for the treatment of the sick, for the train­
ing of nurses and for the advancement of the science' of medi­
cine, to be located within the town of Boothbay Harbor. 

Section 3. The said hospital shall be under the direction 
and management of three trustees who shalJ be chosen at the 
first meeting, one for the term of one year, one for the tenn 
of two years, and one for the term of three years; and at each 
subsequent annual meeting one trustee shall be chosen for a 
term of three years. Any vacancies in the board occurring 
hetween such annual meetings shall be filled by the board, and 
the trustees so chosen shall hold office until the next annual 
meeting or until others are chosen in their stead. 

Section 4. A majority of the trustees shall constitute a 
quorum for the transaction of business. Said corporation 
shall have the power to make such by-laws as may be neces­
Olary to provide for the government of the hospital. not repug­
nant to the laws of the state. 

Section S. Anyone of the corporators named in this act 
may call the first meeting of the corporator~ by mailing a writ­
ten notice, to each of the other corporators seven days at least. 
before the day of meeting, naming the time, place and purpose 
of such meeting. 

Approved March 26, 1909. 


